

No. 20-1364

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BOFI HOLDING, INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

HOUSTON MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES PENSION SYSTEM,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Richard M. Heimann
Katherine Lubin Benson
Michael K. Sheen
LIEFF CABRASER HEIMANN
& BERNSTEIN, LLP
275 Battery Street
29th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 956-1000
rheimann@lchb.com

Eric F. Citron
Counsel of Record
Molly Runkle
GOLDSTEIN &
RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
(202) 362-0636
ecitron@goldsteinrussell.com

Daniel P. Chiplock
Michael J. Miarmi
Jessica A. Moldovan
LIEFF CABRASER HEIMANN
& BERNSTEIN, LLP
250 Hudson Street
8th Floor
New York, NY 10013
(212) 355-9500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii
INTRODUCTION 1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1
 A. Legal Background..... 1
 B. Factual and Procedural Background..... 5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT..... 10
I. The First Question Presented Does Not
 Warrant Review 10
 A. There Is No Circuit Conflict..... 10
 B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Was Correct..... 21
II. The Second Question Presented Is Not
 Certworthy..... 26
III. There Is No Need To Reconsider A Precedent
 This Court Recently Reaffirmed 29
CONCLUSION 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013)	2
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	23
<i>In re Countrywide Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 273 F.R.D. 586 (C.D. Cal. 2009)	32
<i>Curry v. Yelp Inc.</i> , 875 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 2017)	28
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 563 U.S. 804 (2011)	4
<i>FindWhat Inv. Grp. v. FindWhat.com</i> , 658 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc. v. Ark. Tchr. Ret. Sys.</i> , 594 U.S. ____ (2021)	3
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008)	30
<i>Loos v. Immersion Corp.</i> , 762 F.3d 880 (9th Cir. 2014)	12, 13, 16
<i>Meyer v. Greene</i> , 710 F.3d 1189 (11th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Norfolk Cnty. Ret. Sys. v. Cmty. Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 877 F.3d 687 (6th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Sapssov v. Health Mgmt. Assocs.</i> , 608 Fed. Appx. 855 (11th Cir. 2015)....	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Schleicher v. Wendt</i> , 618 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2010).....	32
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rts., Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	23

Statutes

Private Securities Litigation Reform Act, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737	23, 24, 25, 33
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. §78a <i>et seq.</i>	1
Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-353, 112 Stat. 3227	33
15 U.S.C. §78j(b)	1
15 U.S.C. §78u-4(b).....	23
15 U.S.C. §78u-4(b)(4)	24

Regulations

17 C.F.R. §240.10b-5.....	<i>passim</i>
---------------------------	---------------

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b).....	9, 23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	2
11th Cir. R. 36-2	15

Other Authorities

<i>A Remarkable History</i> , Vanguard, https://vgi.vg/3wNAGBF (last visited June 25, 2021).....	31
